Annual Report therefore reflects the audited 48-week period to 30
June 2019.

Revenue, underlying profit before tax before brand amortisation1 and
reported profit before tax for this 48 week period totalled £901.0m,
£28.2m and £22.4m respectively for the Group. Overall revenue
growth during the financial year was strong and almost certainly
benefited from latent demand from the unusually hot weather period
experienced in April to June 2018. Reported revenue growth levels
were likewise higher than underlying order intake trends, reflecting
both increased deliveries in the period following an unwind of the
effects of port delays experienced in June and July 2018, but also a
slowing order intake momentum in the second half of the financial
year despite what we perceived to be a weak comparative period in
2018. Profit performance for the period reflects the delivered
revenue trends.

37

DFS Furniture plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2019

Corporate governance Financial statementsStrategic report

Unaudited pro-forma results for the 52 weeks to 30th June 2019

Audited
results for the

48 weeks to
30th June

DFS
£m

Other
brands

£m

Group excl
Sofology

£m
Sofology

£m

Group
Total

£m

Group
Total

£m

Gross sales1 942.1 84.4 1,026.5 260.7 1,287.2 1,165.0

Revenue 721.7 68.6 790.3 205.9 996.2 901.0
Cost of sales (288.4) (31.7) (320.1) (101.5) (421.6) (383.8)

Gross profit 433.3 36.9 470.2 104.4 574.6 517.2
Selling and distribution costs* (232.1) (25.6) (257.7) (56.7) (314.4) (293.7)
Brand contribution1 201.2 11.3 212.5 47.7 260.2 223.5

Property costs (85.3) (22.2) (107.5) (99.1)
Underlying administrative expenses (46.3) (16.2) (62.5) (59.3)
Underlying EBITDA1 80.9 9.3 90.2 65.1

Depreciation & Amortisation excluding brand amortisation (29.3) (26.8)
Underlying Operating Profit 60.9 38.3

Interest (10.7) (10.1)
Underlying PBT before brand amortisation1 50.2 28.2

Non-underlying costs1 (5.1) (4.4)
PBT excluding brand amortisation 45.1 23.8

Basic underlying EPS (pence) 18.4p 10.3p

Audited results for 52 weeks to 28th July 2018

DFS
£m

Other
brands

£m

Group excl
Sofology

£m
Sofology

£m

Group
 Total

£m

Gross sales1 898.5 71.9 970.4 155.2 1,125.6

Revenue 689.2 58.5 747.7 122.8 870.5
Cost of sales (276.7) (25.9) (302.6) (61.0) (363.6)

Gross profit 412.5 32.6 445.1 61.8 506.9
Selling and distribution costs* (223.9) (22.3) (246.2) (35.3) (281.5)
Brand contribution1 188.6 10.3 198.9 26.5 225.4

Property costs (84.8) (14.3) (99.1)
Underlying administrative expenses (41.5) (8.7) (50.2)
Underlying EBITDA1 72.6 3.5 76.1

Depreciation & Amortisation excluding brand amortisation (27.2)
Underlying Operating Profit 48.9

Interest (10.6)
Underlying PBT before brand amortisation1 38.3

Non-underlying costs1 (11.4)
PBT excluding brand amortisation 26.9

Basic underlying EPS (pence) 14.0p
* Excludes property costs.
1.  Refer pages 130-131 for APM definitions.

38

DFS Furniture plc
Annual Report & Accounts 2019

Financial review continued

Operating costs and brand contribution1

Pro-forma brand contribution has increased by £34.8m to £260.2m.
£21.2m of this increase was driven by Sofology with the benefit of a
full year of ownership relative to eight months in the previous